
 1 

 Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent  CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Fax: (01304) 872453 
DX: 6312 
Minicom: (01304) 820115 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
e-mail: democraticservices 
 @dover.gov.uk 

 
 
 

3 September 2021 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in the Council Chamber at these Offices on Monday 13 September 
2021 at 6.00 pm when the following business will be transacted.  
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Rebecca Brough, 
Democratic & Corporate Services Manager on 01304 872304 or by e-mail at 
democraticservices@dover.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Membership: 
 
C D Zosseder (Chairman)  

P M Brivio (Vice-Chairman) 
T A Bond 
D A Hawkes 
P D Jull 
S C Manion 
M Rose 
R S Walkden 
P Walker 
H M Williams 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

1    APOLOGIES  (Page 4) 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2    APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Page 5) 
 

 To note appointments of Substitute Members. 

Public Document Pack



 2 

 

3    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 6) 
 

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda.  
 

4    MINUTES   
 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 June 2021, 12 
July 2021 and 26 July 2021 (to follow). 
 

5    DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM 
THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  (Page 7) 
 

 To receive the Cabinet decisions in respect of recommendations of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

6    ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET, OR 
ANOTHER COMMITTEE  (Page 8) 
 

 There are no items for consideration. 
 

7    NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

 It is intended that Members should use the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions to 
identify topics within the remit of the Committee for future scrutiny. 
 

8    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 11 - 13) 
 

 It is intended that the Committee monitor and prioritise its rolling work programme. 
 

9    PUBLIC SPEAKING  (Page 14) 
 

 Please note that in accordance with the agreed Protocol for Public Speaking at 
Overview and Scrutiny, the right to speak only applies to agenda items 12 and13. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak must register to do so by no later than 
2.00 pm on the second working day (Thursday) before the meeting. 
 

10    SOUTHERN WATER UPDATE  (Page 15) 
 

 To receive an update from the Leader of the Council in respect of decision CAB94 
(1 March 2021) as follows: 
 

“It was agreed that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 
recommendation, made at its meeting held on 6 February 2021 
(Minute No 92), be accepted, as follows: 
 
That a series of meetings be held with Southern Water, with the 
objective of finding a solution to the issues in Deal.” 

 

11    WASTE SERVICE UPDATE  (Page 16) 
 

 To receive an update in respect of the performance of the waste service.  



 3 

 
Representatives from Veolia will be in attendance. 
 

12    PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 1, 2021/22  (Pages 17 - 37) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Leadership Support. 
 

13    YOUR LEISURE COVID SUPPORT FUNDING  (Pages 38 - 48) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Strategic Director (Operations and 
Commercial). 
 
 

 
 
 

Access to Meetings and Information 
 

 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information. 

 

 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is disabled access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and a disabled toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
syste
[...]
er is declaring an OSI they must also disclose the interest and explain the 

nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 

commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 

must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 

granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 

permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 

evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 

same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 

taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 

procedure rules. 

Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 

Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 

transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 

under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 

the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 

Note to the Code:  

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 

bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI. 

6

Agenda Item No 3



Decisions of the Cabinet Relating to Recommendations from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

The Record of Decision for the most recent Cabinet meeting will contain the decisions in 
respect of the recommendations arising from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

7

Agenda Item No 5



ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET OR ANOTHER 

COMMITTEE 

 

There are no items for consideration. 

8

Agenda Item No 6



 1 

Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions which will be made on behalf of the Council 
 

Key 
Decisions 
Number 

Item Date of meeting at which decision will 
be taken by Cabinet (unless specified 

otherwise) 

Summary of Item Agreed for 
inclusion in 

the Work 
Programme 

2 

To inform Cabinet of inherited issues 
concerning contract management that 
relate to housing stock and seek 
authorisation to amend certain contracts 

1 November 2021 

When the housing service transferred to the 
direct control of Dover District Council it emerged 
that the contract management processes used 
by East Kent Housing had broken down as had 
the information systems that supported them. 
The result has been that the expected 
governance supporting contractual decisions 
does not currently exist and this report seeks to 
address those governance issues, albeit 
retrospectively. 

To be 
determined 

5 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy 2016-21 Review 

6 December 2021 

The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy 2016-21 is due for review. The 
report will seek authority from Cabinet to 
commence a period of formal public consultation 

To be 
determined 

6 

To consider whether the Council, in 
partnership with English Heritage, should 
progress development of detailed designs 
for a cable car 

1 November 2021  
To be 

determined 

8 Dover Economic Growth Strategy To be confirmed 

A Consultation Draft Economic Strategy has 
been developed and has been subject to 
consultation aligned to the Consultation on the 
Local Plan. This item considers a report to 
Cabinet to agree and adopt the Dover Economic 
Strategy.
[...]
public wishing to speak must register to do so by no later than 2.00 pm on the 
second working day (Thursday) before the meeting. The agenda front sheet will specify which 
items public speaking applies to for that meeting.  
 
The Public Speaking Protocol does not preclude an overview and scrutiny committee, by 
resolution of the committee, from inviting members of the public, organisations, charities, 
voluntary groups or any other interested parties to address any meeting for the purpose of 
providing evidence in support of the topic under consideration. 
 
A member of the public speaking on an agenda item must address their speech to the item 
they have registered to speak upon on the agenda and cannot address other agenda items or 
unrelated business. 
 
Each registered speaker will have three minutes speaking time per item they have registered 
to speak on and no public speaker or parish council may register to speak on any more than 
two items on the agenda. 
 
The right to speak does not include the right to ask any questions of any District Councillor, 
Officer of the Council, invited attendee, or any other public speaker. 
 
The right of the public to speak does not apply to the following agenda items: Apologies; 
Appointment of Substitute Members; Minutes; the Forward Plan, the Scrutiny Work 
Programme (and related documentation) or any agenda item that is not accompanied by a 
written report. 
 
The Chairman of the committee (or in their absence the Vice-Chairman) will have discretion 
to vary the time allowed and the number of speakers in cases of exceptional interest. 
 

14

Agenda Item No 9



SOUTHERN WATER UPDATE 

 

To receive an update from the Leader of the Council, Councillor T J Bartlett. 

15

Agenda Item No 10



WASTE SERVICE UPDATE 

 

To receive an update on the performance of the waste service. 

16

Agenda Item No 11



Dover District Council 

Subject: PERFORMANCE REPORT – QUARTER 1 2021/22 

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 6 September 2021 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 13 September 2021 

Report of: Michelle Farrow, Head of Leadership Support 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Chris Vinson, Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Governance, Digital and Climate Change 

Decision Type: Non-Key Decision 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: To monitor performance against key objectives. 

Recommendation: To note the Council’s Performance Report and Actions for Quarter 1 
2021/22 (April to June 2021). 

1. Summary 

The Council’s Performance Report for the Quarter 1 2021/22 (April to June 2021) 
reports on performance against key performance targets throughout the Council and 
East Kent Shared Services during the period.  It incorporates comments from each 
Director on performance within their directorate plus any key initiatives and concerns 
they may have.   

This is a revised version of the existing performance report, taking into account the 
new Housing indicators.  A new Strategic Performance Dashboard is in development 
and will be consulted upon shortly. 

2. Introduction and Background 

2.1 Monitoring of performance against key targets is key to the achievement of the 
Council’s aims and objectives.  The Performance Report provides a summary of the 
Councils key performance figures for the Quarter 1 2021/22 (April to June 2021).  

2.2 The Performance Report contains information relating to the performance of the 
Council against key corporate indicators and considers the performance of a range of 
indicators against previous year’s performance. 

2.3 The Performance Report identifies areas where performance is on track throughout 
the first quarter of 2021/22, whilst recognising the need for further improvements in 
some areas.  Each Director provides additional commentary focussing on areas of high 
or low performance.   

2.4 A section is included to show performance within the Shared Services against key 
indicators.  A more comprehensive set of indicators for EK Services, i
[...]
 

(4,212) 
   

38 
(4,212) 

N/A N/A N/A 

PLA009 
% of appeals upheld by the 
Planning Inspectorate as a % 
of those submitted 

18.75% N/A 33%    33% 4 N/A N/A 

Waste Services 

WAS003 

Number of collections 
missed per 100,000 
collections of household 
waste. 

Awaiting 15 Awaiting 

 

   N/A  Red 

WAS010 
Residual household waste 
per household 

Awaiting 350kg Awaiting 
 

   N/A   

WAS011 
Household waste sent for 
reuse, recycling or 
composting  

Awaiting 50% Awaiting 
 

   N/A   

WAS012 

Environmental cleanliness: 
Percentage of streets 
containing  
litter 

Awaiting 5% Awaiting 

 

   N/A N/A N/A 

WAS013 
Environmental cleanliness: 
Percentage of street 
containing detritus 

Awaiting 10% Awaiting 

 
   N/A N/A N/A 

 
Strategic Director (Operations and Commercial) comments: 
 
Summary 
 
Performance within most service areas across the Directorate remains very strong, with project work progressing well and staff coping well with the continuation 
of hybrid working due to the pandemic. However, clearly this has been a very challenging few months for the Waste Services team, with the performance issues 
that arose following the route optimisation changes introduced by Veolia on 12th April 2021, compounded by the impact on the service more recently of self-
isolating regulations and the national shortage of HGV drivers. As a consequence of the need to focus staff resources on the response to customers, we are not 
able to provide performance data for Waste Services for either Q1 or to complete the 2020-21 year-end figures at this time. I am confident that data on WAS010 

33



 

Page 16 

 

 

and WAS012, once available will be broadly on target although we may see a small dip in the recycling percentage as a consequence of the disruption to 
collections. Similarly, the street cleansing performance, measured by WAS012 and WAS013 remains generally strong although staff resources have been depleted 
at times as Veolia seek to support the col
[...]
 measures undertaken 
by Your Leisure in response to the COVID-19 pandemic. 

2. To confirm agreement to the allocation of £80,000 COVID-19 
support funding for the Tides Leisure & Indoor Tennis Centre.  

1. Summary 
 

1.1 Your Leisure (YL) manages Tides Leisure & Indoor Tennis Centre in Deal under a 
lease agreement with Dover District Council. The lease at Tides was extended to 31 
March 2025 under the terms of which YL surrendered the lease of Dover Leisure 
Centre some three years ago. YL receives an annual grant from the Council that has 
reduced in recent years but currently stands at £100,350 for the year ending 31 March 
2022. 

 
1.2 Tides Leisure & Indoor Tennis Centre was forced to close to the public on 21 March 

2020 following Central Government legislation that was aimed at dealing with the 
COVID 19 outbreak. Leisure Centres were permitted to re-open from 25 July 2020. 
However, there were two further temporary lockdowns since that time and the centre 
more recently re-opened on 19 April 2021 in line with government guidance. 

 
1.3 Due to extended periods of closure since March 2020, like all leisure operators, there 

was limited income for the leisure sector, yet considerable on-going premises costs 
and a financial crisis faced the industry. Your Leisure has undertaken several 
measures to mitigate the impact of the pandemic, but it has not received any additional 
financial assistance directly from the Council’s resources.     

 
1.4 While some funding support has been obtained through National Lottery Recovery 

Fund NLRF and welcomed, it is not sufficient to cover the combined effect of three 
lockdowns and restricted re-opening. This report seeks Cabinet agreement to the 
allocation of £80,000 Covid support funding to meet the expected budget deficit trading 
position of Tides Leisure & Indoor Tennis centre for the year ending 2021/22. 

 

38

Agenda Item No 13



2. Introduction and Background       
  

2.1 Your Leisure (YL) is a not-f
[...]
audited accounts for year ending March 2020. The audited accounts 
for year ending March 2021 are scheduled to be approved by the YL Board on the 7 
September and adopted at the AGM on the 14 September 2021. 

 

41



4.6 The actions, both completed and in progress, combined with the additional funding 
requested from DDC and an expectation that customer visits and memberships will 
return to pre-pandemic levels soon will place YL in a stronger financial position going 
forward. YL’s cashflow position is beginning to recover with the existing and forecast 
illustrated in the table below. 

 

Cash position 
at 3 August 
2021 

Access to loan facility 
from TDC (Dec 21) 

Projected balance at 31 
March 2022 

Projected balance at 31 March 
2023 

 (As stated in actions 
completed vii) 

(including £80,000 
requested from DDC) 

Assuming operations run at 
breakeven and annual repayment 
of TDC loan (15 yrs) 

£1,025,289 £1,500,000 £780,000 £680,000 

 
4.7 Whilst it is too early to project a budget for 18 months ahead it is anticipated that Tides 

Leisure & Indoor Tennis Centre will move to at least a breakeven trading position for 
the year ending March 2023. The steps already taken throughout the pandemic 
including a relaunch of memberships and reduced labour provision, make this a 
realistic expectation. 

 
4.8 Supporting YL to recover from the pandemic enables the continued delivery of social, 

economic and health outcomes whilst also facilitating the continued provision of 
affordable and accessible services at Tides/Tennis. Providing YL with additional 
funding also assists in maintaining their range of funded community programmes in 
the Dover district including Bikeability, Legacy, Aspire, Thriving Communities, You vs 
Train and Deal e-bikes. 

 
5. Identification and Evaluation of Options 

 
5.1 Option 1: To welcome the business recovery measures undertaken by YL in response 

to the COVID 19 pandemic and confirm agreement to the allocation of 
£80,000 covid support funding for Tides Leisure Centre. 

 
This is the preferred option because YL has exhausted all channels for exploring 
external financial support and has made commendable progress in obtaining 
government grants and loans to mitigate the impact of the COVID 19 pandemic. The 
additional covid support of £80,000 will allow YL meet the continued challenges as set 
out at para 4.4 of this report and potentially reach a trading break even financial 
position by March 2023 at Tides Leisure & Indoor Tennis Centre.  

 
5.2 Option 2: To note the business recovery measures undertaken by YL in response to 

the COVID 19 pandemic and not to confirm agreement to the allocation of 
£80,000 covid support funding for Tides Leisure Centre. 

 
This is not the preferred option because although YL has exhausted all channels for 
obtaining external financial support, it is unable to sustain the financial pressures that 
have arisen from COVID 19 Pandemic and cannot absorb the projected financial deficit 
for year end 2021/22. The accumulating financial pressure could risk YL failing to 
maintain continuity of services at Tides Leisure & Indoor Tennis centre leading to 
potential closure of the facility in advance of the lease agreement expiry date. 
 
 
 

42



6. Resource Implications 
 

6.1 Council officers has been having regular open and transparent meetings with Your 
Leisure and the financial team have been kept informed of regular updates, accounts 
and discussions. The £80,000 can be resourced from the Council’s revenue budget. 
 

7. Climate Change and Environmental Implications  

7.1  Tides Leisure & Indoor Tennis has had significant capital investment across the closure 
period of the COVID 19 pandemic to undertake essential maintenance issues. Works 
to address the on-going challenges with controlling atmosphere and pool heating 
temperatures will help to improve the energy efficiency of the old building and reduce 
energy consumption. 

8. Corporate Imp
[...]
ent 5,999 548 6,119 558

            Training and other staff costs 5,646 241 5,759 245

         TOTAL INDIRECT OVERHEADS 361,092 24,141 368,313 24,624

      TOTAL EXPENDITURE 1,196,987 85,347 1,166,216 72,307

   Contribution 40,122 21,247 -175,331 41,429

      Deficit funding/management fee 100,000 0 100,000 0

      Central Support Charges (5% of income) 61,855 5,330 49,544 5,687

      VAT write off 65,674 0 66,988 0

      Depreciation 27,098 0 27,640 0

   Total adjustments -54,628 -5,330 -44,172 -5,687

SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) -14,506 15,917 -219,503 35,742

COMBINED SURPLUS/DEFICIT 2020 - 21 1,411 2021 - 22 -183,761

Less: Central Support Charges 55,231£                     

Plus: Govt Restart Grant 18,000£                     

Plus: Balance of NLRF £66.5k 34,131£                     

107,362£                          

Overall Deficit 76,399-£                           

48


	Agenda
	1 Apologies
	2 Appointment of Substitute Members
	3 Declarations of Interest
	5 Decisions of the Cabinet Relating to Recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	6 Issues referred to the Committee by Council, Cabinet, or another Committee
	7 Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions
	8 Scrutiny Work Programme
	9 Public Speaking
	10 Southern Water Update
	11 Waste Service Update
	12 Performance Report Quarter 1, 2021/22
	FINAL Performance Report Q1 2021-22, 06/09/2021 Cabinet

	13 Your Leisure Covid Support Funding
	Your Leisure Covid Funding - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at 
the Council Offices, Whitfield on Monday, 13 September 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor C D Zosseder 

 
Councillors:  T A Bond 

P M Brivio 
S C Manion 
M Rose 
R S Walkden 
P Walker 
H M Williams 
 

Also Present: Councillor T J Bartlett 
Mr G Morison (Veolia) 
 

Officers: Strategic Director (Corporate Resources) 
Strategic Director (Operations and Commercial) 
Head of Commercial Services 
Waste Services Manager 
Strategic Development Lead (Leisure) 
Democratic and Corporate Services Manager 
 

47 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor D A Hawkes. 
 

48 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
The Democratic and Corporate Services Manager advised that no notice had been 
received for the appointment of substitute members. 
 

49 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor T A Bond declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in Minute No. 
59 (Your Leisure Covid Support Funding) on the grounds of his wife’s employment 
and advised that he would withdraw from the meeting for the consideration of that 
item of business. 
 

50 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2021 and 12 July 2021 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

51 DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The decisions of the Cabinet relating to recommendations made by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting held on 6 October 2021 were noted. 
 
Councillor C D Zosseder raised concerns over the lack of Member involvement in 
the East Kent Food Poverty Group and proposed that the Cabinet be requested to 



address the perceived democratic deficit by appointing Member representatives to 
the group. 
 
It was moved by Councillor C D Zosseder, duly seconded by Councillor P M Brivio, 
and 
 
RESOLVED:  That it be recommended to the Cabinet that in respect of decision 

CAB29 (Referral from Council – Food Poverty Review) that two 
councillors be appointed to the East Kent Food Poverty Working 
Group. 

 
52 ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET, OR 

ANOTHER COMMITTEE  
 
The Democratic and Corporate Services Manager advised that there were no issues 
referred to the Committee by Council, Cabinet or another Committee. 
 

53 NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Democratic and Corporate Services Manager presented the Notice of 
Forthcoming Key Decisions to the Committee for its consideration. 
 
There being no dissent indicated, it was agreed that the Notice of Forthcoming Key 
Decisions be noted. 
 

54 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Democratic and Corporate Services Manager presented the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme to the Committee for its consideration. 
 
Members identified the following items for inclusion in the work programme:  
 

 Housing Repairs 

 The 149th Open Golf – breakdown of costs 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Work Programme be noted and the proposed priority 

schedule be agreed, subject to the inclusion of additional items 
relating to housing repairs and the breakdown of costs of the 
149th Open Golf.  

 
55 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
The Democratic and Corporate Services Manager advised that a member of the 
public had requested to speak in respect of the Waste Service Update. The 
Chairman, with the consent of the committee, agreed to vary the public speaking 
arrangements and let the member of the public speak for three minutes in respect of 
the item of business. 
 
 

56 SOUTHERN WATER UPDATE  
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor T J Bartlett, and the Strategic Director 
(Operations and Commercial) provided an update to Members on the progress of 
discussions with Southern Water in respect of the problems with flooding in Deal. 
 



The Committee was advised that the Member of Parliament for Dover had been 
involved in the matter. A Deal Flood Water Action Task Group had been formed 
which would be chaired by the MP for Dover and involved local elected members, 
OFWAT, Kent County Council, Dover District Council and Southern Water. The 
Group would operate for six months.  
 
Southern Water had acknowledged long standing issues that needed to be 
addressed and the first meeting had been held. A qualified engineer would be part 
of the Group as the issues were of an engineering nature not a customer issue.  
 
The Strategic Director (Operations and Commercial) would continue to update the 
Council on its progress and pointed that Councillor T A Bond could do the same for 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Members welcomed the formation of the Group and the involvement of Southern 
Waters engineering teams as their concerns related to the capacity of the local 
network and how flood water was dealt with.  
 
It was agreed that the Committee would receive a further update following the 
conclusion of the Group’s work.  
 

57 WASTE SERVICE UPDATE  
 
The Committee received an update from the Head of Commercial Services and a 
representative of Veolia, Gary Morison (Senior Contract Manager), on the 
performance of the waste service.  
 
The Strategic Director (Operations and Commercial) advised that this had been a 
difficult time for the waste services team who were trying to provide the best service 
that they could in the circumstances.  
 
The service was now showing signs of improvement and had achieved a degree of 
stability. As part of this, the Council would look to reintroduce the green waste 
service once it was confident that this would not impact on the performance of the 
rest of the waste service.  
 
Mr Morison apologized on behalf of Veolia and advised that a combination issues 
with the introduction of the new Echo system, the impact of the ‘pingdemic’ which 
had seen 13 members of staff off at one point and the shortage of HGV drivers  had 
all contributed to the issues with the performance of the waste service. 
 
However, since the suspension of the green waste service on 22 July 2021 in 
Folkestone and Hythe and 4 August 2021 in Dover the service had improved and 
Veolia had recruited 15 new HGV drivers, 13 of which had been retained. Veolia 
was also fast tracking non-HGV drivers to qualify to drive HGV vehicles and had 22 
members of staff on the scheme.  
 
The review of routes had been postponed while the service was stabilising and this 
would not considered again until early 2022. Members were advised that while the 
service still had further improvements to make the previous weekend had been the 
first where it had not been required to bring in additional crews from outside the 
district to complete rounds. Veolia had deployed an additional vehicle for the last 2 
weeks to clear the backlog of collections.  
 



Veolia was confident that performance had been improved sufficiently to reinstate 
the green waste service in one district at this point with the other district’s green 
waste service reinstated a couple of weeks after that date.  
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor T J Bartlett, advised that it had been a difficult 
period for the service following 10 years of excellent service from Veolia. He 
emphasised the importance of Veolia solving the problems and restoring the high 
standard of service that residents had come to expect.    
 
Members raised the following concerns with the current performance of the waste 
service: 
 

 That the previous promise of service improvement in three weeks had not 
been achieved.  

 To ask that drivers with local knowledge be involved in setting any new 
vehicle routes.  

 That there were still problems in respect of emptying communal waste bins.  

 That street cleaning was not happening and the mess created during the 
collection and non-collection of bins was going uncleared. 

 That poor management of the waste service by Veolia had led to the 
problems being experienced under the new contract and that the national 
shortage of HGV drivers and the impact of the ‘pingdemic’ were not the only 
factors for the poor service. In addition, Veolia would have been aware of the 
shortage of HGV drivers when the new contract was introduced.  

 That the new routes introduced under the new contract were not suitable for 
the resources allocated. 

 That communication on the problems affecting the service and the 
suspension of the green waste service had not been properly communicated 
to residents. 

 That green waste subscribers were Dover District Council customers and not 
Veolia customers and therefore the Council was responsible for 
communicating changes in service to them. 

 That uncollected waste was causing vermin problems in the district. 

 That there were difficulties in reporting missed bins on the website. 

 That waste vehicles were not being effectively used and that vehicles had 
been seen parked in the centre of Deal while bins remained uncollected. 

 The impact the poor performance of the service had on vulnerable residents. 

 The need for Veolia to have contractual penalties applied for poor 
performance. 

 The importance of the Council being robust in its dealings with Veolia and 
making Veolia deliver the service it was contracted to deliver.  

 The lack of resilience in the service.   

 The need for effective communication with local residents as further changes 
were made to the waste service and in advance of the green waste service 
being restored.    

 
Members were advised that subscribers to the green waste service would be 
advised prior to its restoration.  
 
It was requested that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee receive a further update 
before any changes were made to the waste service so that the resilience of any 
changes could be scrutinized.   
 

58 PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 1, 2021/22  



 
The Strategic Director (Corporate Resources) presented the Performance Report 
for Quarter 1, 2021-22. 
 
Members were advised that the new style Strategic Dashboard was still in 
development and would be consulted on as soon as a final draft was ready. 
 
Although the new style Strategic Dashboard was not ready there had been several 
amendments introduced for the Quarter 1 2021-22 Performance Report. These 
related to the consolidation of the Housing Indicators in a single place and 
additional Civica indicators relating to the use of the portal and the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme. Furthermore, there was a brief introduction to Port Health and 
future reports would have further information included.  
 
The impacts of the Covid Pandemic were still seen in the Performance Report, and 
there had been an adverse impact on call waiting times as a result of the challenges 
with the performance of the waste service. However, overall a huge amount of work 
and a number of projects continued to be delivered in the circumstances. 
 
Members considered the following points: 
 

 The impact of the performance of waste services on the council’s call 
answer time. Councillor T A Bond expressed concern that this had been a 
problem before the problems with the waste service. 

 The performance of business rate collection and the impact of government 
support on the collection rate.  

 That problems arising from the switch over of residents to Universal Credit 
was still impacting on the Council Tax collection figures. Members were 
advised that the Council was working with Kent County Council to identify 
families under pressure.  

 To express concerns that the targets in respect of some indicators could be 
more challenging.  

 To question how vacancy levels in the Council were reported. Members 
were advised that the Council did not automatically backfill vacancies and 
each post was examined as it became vacant to see whether it needed to be 
filled. It was suggested that a more appropriate indicator would be the 
number of posts the Council was currently advertising for.  

 
In the absence of dissent, it was agreed to note the Performance Report. 
 
 

59 YOUR LEISURE COVID SUPPORT FUNDING  
 
The Strategic Development Lead (Leisure) presented the report on Your Leisure 
Covid Support Funding.  
 
Members were informed that due to the Covid Pandemic, Tides Leisure Centre had 
been required to close on a number of occasions or subject to additional restrictions 
when open that had impacted on the financial risk facing Your Leisure. While the 
business was recovering it was not in a position to absorb its trading losses and the 
support funding would assist with this.  
 



The future of the Tides Leisure Centre would be considered as the district emerged 
from the pandemic and it was noted that the whole project would need to be 
reviewed in light of the impact of the pandemic.  
 
RESOLVED:  That it be recommended to the Cabinet that decision CAB34 be 

endorsed as follows: 
 

(a) That the business recovery measures undertaken by 
Your Leisure in response to the COVID-19 pandemic be 
noted and welcomed. 
 

(b) That the allocation of £80,000 as COVID-19 support 
funding for the Tides Leisure & Indoor Tennis Centre be 
approved. 

 
(Councillor T A Bond declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in Minute No. 
59 (Your Leisure Covid Support Funding) on the grounds of his wife’s employment 
and withdrew from the meeting for the consideration of this item of business.) 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.26 pm. 


